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Notice to Reader 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by 
and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review 
of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada 
for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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Description of business and organization (note 1) 
Subsequent events (note 15) 
 
 
Signed “Paul Haber”  Director               Signed  “Marshall Gunter”    Director       
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  

 
 
 

June 30,  
2022 

(Restated  
– Note 16)  

December 31, 
2021 

 
 

 $  $ 
Assets    
    
Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 14,863,634  15,400,166 
Trade and loan receivables 9,722,187  5,664,154 
Marketable securities (note 9) 617,118  2,585,222 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 248,196  125,670 
Total current assets 25,451,135  23,775,212 
    
Right-of-use asset (note 7)  173,311  227,289 
Property and equipment (note 4) 436,364  71,465 
Intangible assets (notes 5 and 13) 23,797,305  15,594,329 
Goodwill (notes 5 and 13) 2,972,348  2,972,348 
    Total assets 52,830,463  42,640,643 
    
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity    
    
Current liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 11 and 12) 4,566,892  4,699,689 
Deferred revenue 28,980  28,980 
Income taxes payable  2,807,932  2,699,199 
Current portion of lease liability (note 7)  90,331  104,193 
Loan payable (note 8) 30,000  30,000 
Provisions and contingent consideration (notes 11, 12 and 13) 1,875,000  1,875,000 
Total current liabilities 9,399,135  9,437,061 
    
Long-term lease liability (note 7) 82,979  119,579 
Deferred income taxes  594,978  594,978 
    Total liabilities 10,077,092  10,151,618  
    
Shareholders’ equity     
Share capital (note 10) 56,526,141  47,771,587 
Reserves (note 10) 8,149,978  8,310,315 
Foreign currency translation reserve (161,205)  (1,745) 
Deficit (21,761,543)  (23,591,132) 
    Total shareholders’ equity 42,753,371  32,489,025 
    Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 52,830,463  42,640,643 
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 Three months 
ended June 30, 

2022 
(Restated  
– Note 16) 

Three months 
ended June 30, 

2021 

Six months 
ended June 30, 

2022 
(Restated  
– Note 16) 

Six months 
ended June 30, 

2021 

 $ $ $ $ 
Revenue     
AI and Technology 685,037 771,899 2,803,472 1,160,838 
Health Security  6,942,266 9,595,331 15,537,972 28,156,627 
Other - 81,073 - 176,726 
 7,627,303 10,448,303 18,341,444 29,494,191 
Direct costs (3,431,219) (5,089,997) (8,366,047) (13,206,845) 
Gross profit 4,196,084 5,358,306 9,975,397 16,287,346 
     
Expenses     
Salaries, benefits and consulting fees 1,489,030 551,629 2,251,389 1,323,514 
Office and general 376,842 205,054 743,169 754,678 
Other operating expenses  1,705,981 226,947 2,006,749 218,805 
Share based compensation (notes 10 and 11) - 2,036 - 3,270,440 
Depreciation and amortization (notes 4, 5 and 7) 611,963 530,470 1,255,173 720,834 
 4,183,816 1,516,136 6,256,480 6,288,271 
     
Income before undernoted items 12,268 3,842,170 3,718,917 9,999,075 
     
Share of loss from equity investee  - - - (13,142) 
Loss on dilution of investment in equity investee  - - - (52,088) 
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities (note 9) (650,116) (2,486,962) (1,908,104) 1,862,266 
Loss on sale of marketable securities (note 9) - - (640) - 
Gain on extinguishment of accounts payable - (308,138) - (265,062) 
Interest and accretion (1,276) (546) (2,011) (11,482) 
Other income 128,413 - 199,013 716 
Foreign exchange gain (3,046) (11,583) 1,547 (2,388) 
Income (loss) before income taxes  (513,757) 1,034,941 2,008,722 11,517,895 
     
Income tax expense (107,436) (184,807) (179,133) (1,107,410) 
     
Net income (loss) (621,193) 850,134 1,829,589 10,410,485 
     
Other comprehensive income (loss)     
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 

loss:     
Foreign exchange translation adjustment 10,147 2,164 (159,460) 9,929 
Comprehensive income (loss) (611,046) 852,298 1,670,129 10,420,414 
 
Weighted average number of common shares - basic  356,166,034 301,545,188 356,072,111 290,511,818 
Weighted average number of common shares - diluted  356,166,034 304,718,320 356,072,111 293,684,950 
Basic earnings (loss) per share  (0.00) 0.00 0.01 0.04 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  (0.00) 0.00 0.01 0.04 
     
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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Common Shares     

 Number Amount Reserves Deficit 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ 

       
Balance – January 1, 2021 268,207,270 30,695,409 5,249,497 (32,681,256) (17,293) 3,246,357 

Net income for the period - - - 10,410,485 - 10,410,485 
Shares issued from exercise of 
options (note 10) 13,697,000 1,425,990 - - - 1,425,990 

Shares issued for business acquisition 64,411,764 12,750,000 - - - 12,750,000 

Foreign exchange translation  - - - - 9,929 9,929 

Share based compensation (note 10) 8,850,000 1,560,500 1,707,904 -  3,268,404 

Balance – June 30, 2021 355,166,034 46,431,899 6,959,437 (22,270,771) (7,364) 31,113,201 

       

       
Balance –January 1, 2022 355,166,034 47,771,587 8,310,315 (23,591,132) (1,745) 32,489,025 
Net income for the period - - - 1,829,589 - 1,829,589 
Shares issued for business acquisition 66,666,667 9,333,333 - - - 9,333,333 
Shares issued on exercise of options 
(note 10) 1,250,000 355,337 (160,337) - - 195,000 
Shares returned and cancelled (3,684,500) (534,692) - - - (534,692) 
Shares repurchased to treasury - (399,424) - - - (399,424) 
Foreign exchange translation - - - - (159,460) (159,460) 
Balance – June 30, 2022  
(Restated – Note 16) 419,398,201 56,526,141 8,149,978 (21,761,543) (161,205) 42,753,371 

 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

Six months ended 
June 30, 2022 

(Restated  
– Note 16) 

 Six months ended 
June 30, 2021 

 $  $ 
Cash flows provided by operating activities    
Net income  1,829,589  10,410,485 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to operating cash flow    

Depreciation of property and equipment (note 4) 46,889  23,606 
Amortization of intangible assets (note 5) 1,130,357  683,006 
Amortization of right-of use asset (note 7) 53,978  14,225 
Accretion on lease liability (note 7) 1,360  318 
Loss (gain) on dilution of investment in equity investee (note 9) -  52,088 
Loss (gain) on settlement of debt -  265,062 
Share of loss from equity investee (note 9) -  13,142 
Share based compensation (note 10) -  3,270,440 
Loss on sale of marketable securities 640  - 
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities (note 9) 1,908,104  (1,862,266) 

Net change in operating assets and liabilities (note 6) (4,204,623)  (4,943,178) 
 766,294  7,926,928 
Cash flows used in investing activities    
Purchase of property and equipment (note 4) (412,347)  (8,477) 
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities 59,360  - 
Issuance of loan receivables  -  (10,000) 
 (352,987)  (18,477) 
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities    
Proceeds from (repayment of) loan payable (note 8) -  (750,627) 
Principal payments of lease liability (note 7) (51,822)  (11,026) 
Proceeds from exercise of share options 195,000  1,425,990 
Shares repurchased (934,116)  - 
 (790,938)  664,337 
    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (158,901)  10,600 
    
Increase in cash and cash equivalents (536,532)  8,583,388 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 15,400,166  1,971,987 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 14,863,634  10,555,375 
    
Supplementary information    
Interest paid -  1,506 
Income taxes paid -  - 
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1 Description of business and organization  

Datametrex AI Limited (the “Company”) is a technology company focused on collecting, analyzing and presenting 
structured and unstructured data using machine learning and artificial intelligence. The Company also started health 
security businesses, including COVID-19 related services, concierge medical services and telemedicine services.  

The Company is a publicly traded corporation, incorporated in the province of Ontario and its head office is located at 
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 2802, Toronto, Ontario, M4P 1E4, Canada. The Company’s common shares are listed on the 
TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the trading symbol “DM” and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the trading 
symbol “D4G”.  

Beginning in March 2020, the Governments of Canada and the United States, as well as other foreign governments 
instituted emergency measures as a result of the COVID-19 virus outbreak. The virus has had a major impact on North 
America and international securities and currency markets, and consumer activity which may impact the Company's 
financial position, its results of future operations and its future cash flows significantly. As a result, the Company entered 
into agreements securing the rights to import COVID-19 test kits from manufacturers in South Korea. The Company 
provides COVID-19 related services on the Canadian and international market.  COVID-19 has had a significant impact 
on the Company’s financial position, its results of operations and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021 
and for the six months ended June 30, 2022.  However, the Company is unable to predict how COVID-19 will affect the 
Company’s ability to generate positive financial results and cash flows and its ability to raise capital in the future, as the 
need for COVID-19 test kits may not be as great going forward, depending on the nature and number of variants that occur. 

2 Significant accounting policies  

Basis of presentation and statement of compliance 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting of International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").  Accordingly, certain information 
and footnote disclosure normally included in annual financial statements have been omitted or condensed. 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The 
areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant 
to the financial statements have been set out in note 2 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2021. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021. The accounting policies have been applied 
consistently in these interim financial statements, unless otherwise indicated. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the 
Company’s Board of Directors on August 26, 2022. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian 
dollars which is also the Company’s functional currency.  

  



Datametrex AI Limited                            Amended and Restated 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian dollars) 
 

 

11 
    

Basis of consolidation 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of all entities controlled by the Company, 
which are referred to as subsidiaries, and references to the Company include references to such subsidiaries.  The financial 
statements of the subsidiaries are included in these consolidated financial statements from the date on which control 
commences until the date on which control ceases.  

The Company’s wholly owned operating subsidiaries include: 

 
Name of the entity 

Jurisdiction of 
incorporation 

 
Functional 
currency 

 
Principal activity 

Datametrex Limited  Canada Canadian Dollar Inactive 
9172-8766 Quebec Inc. (“Nexalogy”) Canada Canadian Dollar AI and Technology 
Datametrex Korea Limited (“Datametrex Korea”) Korea Korean Won AI and Technology 
Medi-Call Inc. (“Medi-Call”) Canada Canadian Dollar Health Care 
Datametrex Electric Vehicle Solutions Inc. (“EVS”) Canada Canadian Dollar AI and Technology 

 
Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation and preparation of these consolidated financial 
statements.  
 
Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments  
 
The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
estimates and judgments that affect the applications of accounting policies regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, 
revenues, and expenses in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements. Estimates and judgments are reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and 
in any future years affected. These estimates and judgments are based on management’s historical experience, best 
knowledge of current events or conditions and activities that the Company may undertake in the future. Actual results 
could differ materially from these estimates. 
 
Judgments  
 
Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material 
adjustment to the amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements are discussed below:  

 
a) Business combinations, control and significant influence  

The Company uses judgment in determining the entities that it controls and therefore, consolidates or has significant 
influence over and therefore accounts for on an equity basis. The Company controls an entity when the Company 
has existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the activities that significantly affect the entities’ returns. 
The Company has significant influence when the Company has the power to participate in the financial and operating 
policy decisions of the investee, but does not control nor has joint control of that investee’s policies.  
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b) Intangible assets and goodwill  

Management is required to use judgment in determining the economic useful lives of identifiable intangible assets. 
Judgment is also required to determine the frequency with which these assets are to be tested for impairment. The 
Company uses judgment in determining the grouping of assets to identify its Cash Generating Units (“CGUs”) for 
purposes of testing for impairment of intangible assets and goodwill. In testing for impairment, goodwill acquired 
in a business combination is allocated to the CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the business 
combination. In testing for impairment of intangibles with indefinite lives, these assets are allocated to the CGUs to 
which they relate. 
 

c) Income taxes  

In calculating current and deferred income taxes, the Company uses judgment when interpreting the tax rules where 
the Company operates. The Company also uses judgment in classifying transactions and assessing probable 
outcomes of claimed or accrued deductions, which considers expectations of future operating results, the timing and 
reversal of temporary differences and possible audits of income tax filings by tax authorities. 
 

d) Share based compensation 

In calculating grant valuations, various inputs and assumptions are used with respect to expected option life, risk 
free interest rate, dividend yield and expected volatility. 

Estimates  
 
The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the year of 
the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the changes affects both.  
 
a) Accrued liabilities, provisions and contingent consideration 
 

Certain estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities within the next fiscal year include accrued liabilities, provisions and contingent 
consideration. These estimates are based on management’s assumptions, based on current circumstances, that 
management believes are a reasonable basis upon which to estimate the future liabilities. Specifically for provisions, 
that the amount of the estimate is reliable and that management has determined that there is an expectation that 
future outflows of assets will be necessary to cover the provided for amounts. 

 
b) Fair value of intangible assets and goodwill 
 

With respect to intangible assets acquired and goodwill recognized in a business combination, the Company 
determines fair values using such estimates such as discounts rates, growth rates and terminal capitalization rates. 
These estimates take into account any material change to the assumptions that occur when reviewed annually by 
management.  
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3 Segment information 

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company has two operating and 
reportable segments being: (1) AI and Technology; and (2) Health Care. 

 
Health Care 

AI and  
Technology 

Consolidated 
totals 

 $ $ $ 
For the six months ended June 30, 2022    
Revenue 15,537,972 2,803,472 18,341,444 
Gross profit 7,752,020 2,223,377 9,975,397 
Segment income (loss) (restated) 2,134,903 (305,314) 1,829,589 
    
For the six months ended June 30, 2021     
Revenue 28,156,627 1,337,564 29,494,191 
Gross profit 15,578,035 709,311 16,287,346 
Segment income 9,155,455 1,255,030 10,410,485 
    
As at June 30, 2022    
Segment assets 37,139,660 15,690,803 52,830,463 
Segment liabilities 8,751,730 1,325,362 10,077,092 
    
As at December 31, 2021    
Segment assets 36,242,036 6,398,607 42,640,643 
Segment liabilities 8,404,539 1,747,079 10,151,618 
    

The Company operates in two geographic locations, being Canada and Korea. Geographical information is summarized 
as follows: 

 
Canada 

$ 

 
Korea 

$ 
Total 

$ 
For the six months ended June 30, 2022    
Revenue from external customers 17,702,583 638,861 18,341,444 
Non-current assets 27,124,235 255,093 27,379,328 

 
Canada 

$ 

 
Korea 

$ 
Total 

$ 
For the six months ended June 30, 2021    
Revenue from external customers 28,333,353 1,160,838 29,494,191 
Non-current assets 17,214,862 256,944 17,471,806 
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4 Property and equipment 

 

 Computer 
equipment 

$ 

 Office equipment 
and furniture 

$ 

  
Total 

$ 
Cost       

Balance at December 31, 2020  966,124  33,602  999,726 
Additions  28,314  2,500  30,814 
Write-off of fully depreciated assets  (766,004)  -  (766,004) 
Balance at December 31, 2021  228,434  36,102  264,536 
Additions  412,347  -  412,347 
Effect of foreign exchange  -  (2,875)  (2,875) 
Balance at June 30, 2022   640,781  33,227  674,008 
       

Accumulated depreciation       
Balance at December 31, 2020  893,279  14,860  908,139 
Depreciation  42,855  6,481  49,336 
Write-off of fully depreciated assets  (766,004)  -  (766,004) 
Effect of foreign exchange  -  1,600  1,600 
Balance at December 31, 2021  170,130  22,941  193,071 
Depreciation  43,462  3,427  46,889 
Effect of foreign exchange  -  (2,316)  (2,316) 
Balance at June 30, 2022  213,592  24,052  237,644 
       

Carrying amounts       
Balance at December 31, 2021  58,304  13,161  71,465 
Balance at June 30, 2022   427,189  9,175  436,364 
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5 Goodwill and other intangible assets 
 

 

  
 
 
 

Goodwill 
$ 

  
 

 
 

Trademark  
$ 

 
Non-

competition 
agreements 
and others 

$ 

Patents and 
developed 

technologies 
$ 

 
Customer 

relationships 
$ 

 

 
Total  

intangibles 
$ 

Cost          
Balance at December 31, 2020  2,972,348  400,000 14,530,337   2,501,010   1,262,000   18,693,347  
Acquisition – Concierge (note 13)  -  - 750,000 - -  750,000 
Acquisition – Medi-Call (note 13)  -  - - 14,690,566 -  14,690,566 
Disposition – Concierge (note 14)  -  - (750,000) - -  (750,000) 
Balance at December 31, 2021  2,972,348  400,000 14,530,337 17,191,576 1,262,000  33,383,913 
Acquisition – EVS (note 13)  -  - - 9,333,333 -  9,333,333 
Balance at June 30, 2022  2,972,348  400,000 14,530,337 26,524,909 1,262,000  42,717,246 
          

Accumulated amortization          
Balance at December 31, 2020  -  - 14,423,422 1,556,033 392,595  16,372,050 
Amortization  -  - 56,604 1,234,730 126,200  1,417,534 
Balance at December 31, 2021  -  - 14,480,026 2,790,763 518,795  17,789,584 
Amortization  -  - 28,296 1,038,961 63,100  1,130,357 
Balance at June 30, 2022   -  - 14,508,322 3,829,724 581,895  18,919,941 
          

Carrying amounts          
Balance at December 31, 2021  2,972,348  400,000 50,311 14,400,813 743,205  15,594,329 
Balance at June 30, 2022  2,972,348  400,000 22,015 22,695,185 680,105  23,797,305 

   
Nexalogy 
 
As at June 30, 2022, patents, developed technologies, and non competition agreements had remaining useful lives of 0.39 
years (December 31, 2021 - 0.89 years), and customer relationships had remaining useful lives of 5.39 years (December 
31, 2021 - 5.89 years). Trademarks and other intangibles include indefinite life trademarks in the amount of $400,000 
(December 31, 2021 - $400,000) relating to the Nexalogy brand which the Company intends to continue marketing and 
strengthening for the foreseeable future. The goodwill and indefinite life trademarks are both a result of the Nexalogy 
acquisition.   
 
Medi-Call 
 
As at June 30, 2022, developed technologies had remaining useful lives of 8.97 years (December 31, 2021 – 9.47 years).  
 
EVS 
 
During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company acquired EVS resulting in an increase in intangible asset of 
$9,333,333 (note 13).  At June 30, 2022, the intangible asset is yet to be amortized.  
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6 Net change in operating assets and liabilities 

 
7 Right-of-use asset and lease liability 
 
The Company’s leases are related to the lease of building space. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company 
recognized the right-of-use assets according to a new lease contract. The new lease contract contained a non-refundable 
deposit in the amount of $4,406, and $2,203 was applied for the rent of the first month during the lease term. The lease 
expires in November 2022. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into a new lease contract for its office on Yonge Street 
in Toronto.  The lease expires in September 2024. 
 
Right-of-use asset 

 $ 
Balance at December 31, 2020  49,605 
Addition 220,320 
Amortization charge for the year (42,636) 
Balance at December 31, 2021 227,289 
Amortization charge for the year (53,978) 
Balance at June 30, 2022 173,311 
 

 Lease liability 
 
 
 

$ 
Balance at December 31, 2020 46,089 
Addition 220,320 
Accretion on lease liability 912 
Lease payments (43,549) 
Balance at December 31, 2021 223,772 
Accretion on lease liability 1,360 
Lease payments (51,822) 
Balance at June 30, 2022 173,310 
  
Classified as current 90,331 
Classified as non-current 82,979 

 
When measuring the lease liability, the Company discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate of 3.45%.  
 

 

Six months 
ended June 30, 

2022                          
$ 

 Six months 
ended June 30, 

2021                          
$ 

Cash flows provided by (used in)    
Trade and loan receivables (4,058,033)  (5,723,625) 
Prepaid expenses and other assets (122,526)  (47,013) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and provisions  (132,797)  831,115 
Income taxes payable 108,733  - 
Deferred revenue -  (3,655) 
 (4,204,623)  (4,943,178) 
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During the six months ended June 30, 2022, rent expense related to an office premises lease, which was exempt from lease 
accounting due to its short-term nature, was $17,147 (2021 - $38,187). The rent expense associated with this lease is 
included within office and general in profit or loss. 
 

8 Debt 

 
 

June 30,  
2022                          

$  

December 31, 
2021                               

$ 
Unsecured Canada Emergency Business Account funded by the Government of 

Canada. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company obtained an 
$80,000 loan under the Canada Emergency Business Account Program. If the 
Company repays $40,000 by December 31, 2023, the $20,000 balance will be 
forgiven. Otherwise, an interest rate of 5% will apply to the balance, which will 
be repayable in 24 monthly blended instalments to the maturity date of 
December 31, 2025. Since there was reasonable assurance that the Company 
will repay $40,000 by December 31, 2023, the Company recognized $20,000 
in profit or loss when the loan was granted, which is presented in profit or loss 
as government grant. 30,000 

 

30,000 
 30,000  30,000 

9 Marketable Securities 

The continuity of marketable securities for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2021 
is as follows: 

 ScreenPro 
$ 

Graph  
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2020  - - - 
Reclassified from investment in equity investee at carrying value - 624,696 624,696 
Unrealized gain on the reclassification date - 12,639,101 12,639,101 
Balance, February 18, 2021 (reclassification date) - 13,263,797 13,263,797 
Received 720,000 - 720,000 
Fair value adjustment for the period  - (11,398,575) (11,398,575) 
Balance, December 31, 2021 720,000 1,865,222 2,585,222 
Disposition (60,000) - (60,000) 
Fair value adjustment for the period  (561,000) (1,347,104) (1,908,104) 
Balance, June 30, 2022 99,000 518,118 617,118 

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company sold 300,000 shares of ScreenPro for proceeds of $59,360 
resulting in a loss of $640. 
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10 Share capital and reserves 

a)  Common shares  

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2022: 

On January 17, 2022, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares for gross proceeds of $170,000 upon exercise of 
stock options. 

On June 6, 2022, the Company issued 250,000 common shares for gross proceeds of $25,000 upon exercise of stock 
options. 

On June 7, 2022, the Company issued 66,666,667 common shares with a fair value of $9,333,333 in connection with the 
acquisition of EVS (note 13). 

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company repurchased 7,122,500 common shares of the Company for 
$934,116.  On June 17, 2022, a total of 3,684,500 common shares were returned to treasury and cancelled.  Subsequent to 
June 30, 2022, a total of 3,438,000 common shares were returned to treasury and cancelled (note 15). 

For the year ended December 31, 2021: 

On February 9, 2021, the Company issued 4,411,764 common shares with a fair value of $750,000 in connection with the 
acquisition of Concierge (note 13). 

On June 18, 2021, the Company issued 60,000,000 common shares with a fair value of $10,739,441 in connection with the 
acquisition of Medi-Call (note 13). 

The Company issued 13,697,000 common shares for cash proceeds of $1,425,990 upon exercise of stock options. 

The Company issued 8,850,000 common shares for cash proceeds of $1,560,500 upon exercise of stock options.  

b)  Share options 

The Company’s stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) is a rolling stock option plan which provides that the Board 
of Directors may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with applicable policies of the TSX Venture 
Exchange (“TSXV”), grant options to acquire common shares to directors, officers and employees of the Company and its 
affiliates and to consultants, consultant companies and management company employees, provided that the common shares 
that may be reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan at any point in time will not be greater than 10% of the then 
issued and outstanding common shares. Options issued pursuant to the Stock Option Plan will have an exercise price 
determined by the Board of Directors provided that the exercise price will not be less than the greater of $0.05 per share 
and the “Discounted Market Price” as defined in the policies of the TSXV. The vesting of the Options is at the discretion 
of the Board, except in the case of an optionee performing investor relations activities, in which case the Stock Option Plan 
requires that options vest over a minimum of 12 months with no more than one quarter of such options vesting during any 
three month period.  

The Company recorded share based compensation of $1,834,871 (2021 - $3,270,440) associated with the vesting of stock 
options during the six months ended June 30, 2022.  
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Share options granted by the Company are recorded in “Reserves” in the consolidated statements of financial position as 
they vest. The following summarizes transactions involving share options issued by the Company:  

 
Number 

 

  Weighted 
average 

exercise price  
$ 

    
Options outstanding at December 31, 2020 22,850,000  0.13 
Options granted  8,900,000  0.18 
Options exercised*  (22,547,000)  0.13 
Options cancelled (453,000)  0.17 
Options outstanding at December 31, 2021 8,750,000  0.17 
Options exercised*  (1,250,000)  0.16 
Options expired (4,400,000)  0.17 
Options outstanding at June 30, 2022 3,100,000  0.16 

*On exercise of options, the Company transferred $160,337 from reserves to share capital. 
 
The weighted average remaining life of the options outstanding at June 30, 2022 is 0.62 years (December 31, 2021 – 0.72).   
 
c)  Warrants 

The following summarizes transactions involving warrants issued by the Company:  

 
Number 

 

  Weighted 
average 

exercise price  
$ 

    
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2020  -  - 
Warrants issued 60,000,000  0.26 
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022 60,000,000  0.26 

 
On June 18, 2021, the Company issued 60,000,000 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of $0.26 expiring in 24 
months in connection with the acquisition of Medi-Call (note 13).  The fair value of these warrants was calculated to be 
$3,951,125 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: (i) expected warrant life of 2.00 
years; (ii) risk free rate of 0.45%; (iii) dividend yield of nil; and (iv) expected volatility of 56.7%.  All of these warrants 
remain outstanding at June 30, 2022. 

  



Datametrex AI Limited                            Amended and Restated 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 
(Canadian dollars) 
 

 

20 
    

11 Related party transactions and balances  
 
a)  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 
Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2022 was $Nil (December 31, 2021 - $16,600) due to an 
officer and a director of the Company. 
  
b) Loan receivables 
 
As at June 30, 2022, the Company has a loan receivable from Graph in an amount of $56,706 (December 31, 2021 - 
$56,706). The loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.  
 
c)     Compensation of key management personnel 
 
Related parties include key management personnel and others considered to have significant influence or control over the 
Company’s operations. The Company considers key management personnel to include members of the Board of Directors 
and executive officers of the Company. Compensation to key management personnel is listed below:  
 

 
12 Fair values of financial instruments 

The Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company’s 
objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative 
information in respect of these risks is presented below. 
 
Management has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company’s risk management objectives and policies 
and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes 
that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company’s finance function. 
 
The overall objective of management is to set policies that seek to minimize risk as far as possible without unduly affecting 
the Company’s competitiveness and flexibility. The Company has established risk management policies and procedures 
designed to reduce the potentially adverse effects of price volatility on operating results and distributions. Further details 
regarding these policies are set out below. 
  

  
Six months ended 

June 30, 2022 

  
Six months ended 

June 30, 2021 
 Amount 

$ 
 Options  

vested 
 Amount 

$ 
 Options  

vested 
        
Cash based compensation 1,793,025  -  425,262  - 
Share based compensation -  -  3,161,949  11,200,000 
 1,793,025  -  3,587,211  11,200,000 
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Credit risk and economic dependence 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet 
its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Company consists 
primarily of cash and cash equivalents and trade and loan receivables. 

Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is minimized by ensuring these financial assets are maintained with 
financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand.  

Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company’s 
approach is to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet operations, tax, capital and regulatory requirements and 
obligations, under both normal and stressed circumstances. Cash flow projections are prepared and reviewed by 
management to ensure a sufficient continuity of funding exists. The Company’s financial liabilities are comprised of its 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt and contingent consideration. The payments for the Company’s accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities are due in less than a year.  

The following table sets out the Company’s contractual maturities (representing undiscounted contractual cash flows) of 
financial liabilities and commitments: 

 
12 months 

$ 
 1 to 2 years 

$ 
 2 to 5 years 

$  
Total 

$ 
        
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,566,892  -  -  4,566,892 
Loan payable 30,000  -  -  30,000 
At June 30, 2022 4,596,892  -  -  4,596,892 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the 
Company’s net earnings or the value of financial instruments. The objective of the Company is to manage and mitigate 
market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. 

The Company is exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates, in particular the Canadian bank prime rates as 
certain of the Company’s debt instruments have variable interest rates based on the Canadian prime rates, which could 
affect operating results, financial position and cash flows. The Company manages its exposure to this market risk through 
its regular operating and financing activities. A 1% change in interest rate would have an immaterial impact on these 
consolidated financial statements.  

The Company is exposed to market risk from changes in foreign exchange rates, in particular the exchange rate between 
the Canadian Dollar and the Korean Won as certain transactions are denominated in Korean Won, which could affect 
operating results, financial position and cash flows. The Company manages its exposure to this market risk through its 
regular operating and financing activities. A 1% change in the exchange rate between the Korean Won and the Canadian 
Dollar would have an immaterial impact on these consolidated financial statements.  
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Fair values of financial instruments 

IFRS 13 - Fair value measurment, requires disclosure of a three-level hierarchy (“FV hierarchy”) that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements and disclosures. Fair values of assets and liabilities 
included in Level 1 are determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets 
and liabilities in Level 2 include those whose valuations are determined using inputs other than quoted prices for which all 
significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 valuations are those based on inputs that are 
unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. 

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and loan receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the loan payable, have 
relatively short periods to maturity, and as such, the carrying values contained in the consolidated statements of financial 
position approximate their estimated fair value.  

The Company’s marketable securities are measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position in 
accordance with level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. 

The terms of the Nexalogy Contingent Consideration is as follows: (a) baseline of $200,000 in cash on the first anniversary 
of the date of closing (November 20, 2018); (b) $200,000 in cash on the second anniversary of the date of closing 
(November 20, 2019); (c) $200,000 in cash on the third anniversary of the date of closing (November 20, 2020), each such 
payment being conditional on Nexalogy achieving certain revenue targets with a minimum of $100,000 to a maximum of 
$240,000 per anniversary date payment. Up to December 31, 2020, the fair value measurement of the Nexalogy Contingent 
Consideration was categorized as a Level 3 fair value based on the discounted cash flows valuation method used and the 
following assumptions: (i) payments of $200,000 at each of the three anniversary dates based on expected revenue 
projections; and (ii) a discount rate of 19.80%. The undiscounted range of aggregate payments for the Nexalogy Contingent 
Consideration over the three anniversary dates is between $300,000 to $720,000 depending on the achievement of certain 
revenue targets.  

The fair value measurement was impacted by two significant inputs: the discount rate used and the expected payment 
amounts. A movement by a factor of 10% in the discount rate and expected payment amounts would result in an 
approximately 3% and 10% change in the fair value measurement of contingent consideration contained in the consolidated 
statements of financial position, respectively.  

As at December 31, 2020, the fair value of the contingent consideration was $278,923 and was included in “Provisions and 
contingent consideration”.  During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company settled the contingent consideration 
of $278,923. As such, the balance of contingent consideration at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 is $nil. 

Capital management 

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return 
to stakeholders through a suitable debt and equity balance appropriate for an entity of the Company’s size and status.  The 
Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from the prior year. 
 
The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders’ equity, which totaled $42,753,371 at June 30, 2022 
(December 31, 2021 - $32,489,025).  The availability of new capital will depend on many factors including positive stock 
market conditions, results of operations thereby access to suitable debt products, and the experience of management.  The 
Company is not subject to any external covenants on its capital. 
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13 Acquisitions 
 
Concierge 

On January 19, 2021, the Company entered into a share exchange agreement (the “Definitive Agreement”) with Concierge, 
an arm’s length private telehealth and medical concierge services company, incorporated under the laws of British 
Columbia, and the shareholders of Concierge to acquire 100% of Concierge’s issued and outstanding securities. Pursuant 
to the Definitive Agreement, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding securities of Concierge for an aggregate 
purchase price of $750,000.  The Company accounted for this transaction as an asset acquisition and initially recorded an 
intangible asset of $750,000 (note 14). 

The Company issued 4,411,764 common shares in the capital of the Company to the Concierge shareholders, on a pro-rata 
basis, at a fair value of $0.17 per common share for an aggregate purchase price of $750,000. No finder's fee was payable 
in connection with this transaction. 

Ronin 

In January 2019, the Company issued a statement of claim in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice against various vendors 
in connection to the Ronin Blockchain Corp. Transaction (“Ronin Vendors”). Some of the defendants have counterclaimed 
for shares of the Company allegedly owing under the share purchase agreement, under which the Company acquired Ronin 
Blockchain Corp. (subsequently dissolved), as well as damages. The action and counterclaim have not proceeded beyond 
the close of pleadings. On March 12, 2019, the Company entered into a final settlement with a 25% owner of the Ronin 
Vendors, and issued 2,000,000 common shares in satisfaction of an aggregate of $100,000 of indebtedness; the shares had 
a fair value of $80,000, which was recorded in share capital.  As at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, claims against 
the Company from the remaining Ronin Vendors amounted to a balance of $1,875,000, which is included in “Provisions 
and contingent consideration”. 
 
Medi-Call 
 
In June 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of Medi-Call, an arm's length privately held telemedicine company, 
incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, and issued 60,000,000 units.  Each unit consists of one 
common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant.  Each warrant entitles the holder 
to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.26 per share for a period of 24 months from the 
date of issuance (note 10).  The purchase price had a total fair value of $14,690,566 calculated as follows: $10,739,441 
related to 60,000,000 common shares of the Company and $3,951,125 related to 60,000,000 warrants determined by the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: (i) expected warramt life of 2.00 years; (ii) risk free 
rate of 0.45%; (iii) dividend yield of nil; and (iv) expected volatility of 56.7%.   

The acquisition of Medi-Call was accounted as an asset acquisition.  The purchase price of $14,690,566 was allocated to 
intangible assets at December 31, 2021 (note 5). 

EVS 
 
In June 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of EVS and issued 66,666,667 common shares valued at $9,333,333.  
The acquisition of EVS was accounted as an asset acquisition.  The purchase price of $9,333,333 was allocated to intangible 
assets at June 30, 2022 (note 5).  
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14 Asset disposition  

On November 15, 2021, the Company closed the sale of Concierge to ScreenPro, pursuant to terms of a share purchase 
agreement entered into between the Company and ScreenPro (note 9). 

Pursuant to the Definitive Agreement, the Company was issued 3,600,000 (36,000,000 pre-split) common shares in the 
capital of ScreenPro valued at $720,000.  No finder’s fee was payable in connection with the transaction. 

Proceeds from disposition $                  720,000 
  
Carrying amount of the net assets of Concierge 851,036 
Loss on disposition $                  131,036 

 
15 Subsequent events 

The Company repurchased 9,685,000 common shares of the Company for $985,015 under the Normal Course Issuer Bid. 

16 Restatement of the consolidated financial statements  

The Company restated the interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2022 as a 
result of the termination and cancellation of stock options granted on January 25, 2022.  The Company and the 
optionees have agreed to rescind the stock options with effect as of January 25, 2022. 

The termination and cancellation of the 13,000,000 stock options effective January 25, 2022 resulted a decrease in 
share-based compensation in the amount of $736,639 and $1,834,871 for the three and six months ended June 30, 
2022, respectively, and had the following effects on the Company’s financial statements: 

1.  Consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022: 
 
 As previously 

reported Adjustment As restated 
 $ $ $ 
Share capital 56,526,141 - 56,526,141 
Reserves 9,984,849 (1,834,871) 8,149,978 
Foreign currency translation reserve (161,205) - (161,205) 
Deficit (23,596,414) 1,834,871 (21,761,543) 
Total shareholders’ equity 42,753,371 - 42,753,371 

 
There were no changes to the assets or liabilities as of June 30, 2022.  
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2.  Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2022: 
 
 As previously 

reported Adjustment As restated 
 $ $ $ 
Revenue 7,627,303 - 7,627,303 
Direct costs (3,431,219) - (3,431,219) 
Gross profit 4,196,084 - 4,196,084 
Expenses, including share-based compensation (4,920,455) 736,639 (4,183,816) 
Other items (526,025) - (526,025) 
Income tax expense (107,436) - (107,436) 
Net income (1,357,832) 736,639 (621,193) 
Foreign exchange translation adjustment 10,147 - 10,147 
Comprehensive income  (1,347,685) 736,639 (611,046) 

 
3.  Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2022: 
 
 As previously 

reported Adjustment As restated 
 $ $ $ 
Revenue 18,341,444 - 18,341,444 
Direct costs (8,366,047) - (8,366,047) 
Gross profit 9,975,397 - 9,975,397 
Expenses, including share-based compensation (8,091,351) 1,834,871 (6,256,480) 
Other items (1,710,195) - (1,710,195) 
Income tax expense (179,133) - (179,133) 
Net income (5,282) 1,834,871 1,829,589 
Foreign exchange translation adjustment (159,460) - (159,460) 
Comprehensive income  (164,742) 1,834,871 1,670,129 

 
4.  Consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2022:  
 
There were no changes to the cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, since the stock options 
were non-cash items. 
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